
 
 
 

 
Democratic Services Your ref:  
Riverside, Temple Street, Keynsham, Bristol BS31 1LA Our ref:  
Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard Date: 23rd January 2012 
Direct Lines - Tel: 01225 394458   E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk   
 
 
To: All Members of the Housing and Major Projects Policy Development and 

Scrutiny Panel 
 
Councillor Rob Appleyard 
Councillor Steve Hedges 
Councillor Les Kew 
Councillor Barry Macrae 
Councillor Brian Simmons 
Councillor Will Sandry 
Councillor Paul Fox 
 
Cabinet Member for Homes & Planning: Councillor Tim Ball 
Cabinet Member for Sustainable Development: Councillor Cherry Beath 
 

 
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers  
Press and Public  

 
 
Dear Member 
 
Housing and Major Projects Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel: Tuesday 31st 
January, 2012  
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Housing and Major Projects Policy Development 
and Scrutiny Panel, to be held on Tuesday 31st January, 2012 at 5.30 pm in the Council 
Chamber - Guildhall, Bath. 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
Mark Durnford 
for Chief Executive 
 

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative 
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author 
whose details are listed at the end of each report. 

 
This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 

 



NOTES: 
 

1. Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the 
background papers relating to any item on this Agenda should contact Mark Durnford who 
is available by telephoning Bath 01225 394458 or by calling at The Guildhall, Bath (during 
normal office hours). 
 

2. Public Speaking at Meetings: The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to 
make their views known at meetings. They may make a statement relevant to what the 
meeting has power to do.  They may also
[...]
Impact Assessments for Financial Plans are available on Council’s website on 

the following link 
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/communityandliving/equality/Pages/FinancialPlans.aspx  
 

 
12. HOUSING & MAJOR PROJECTS UPDATE (Pages 67 - 92) 
 This report provides an update in respect of housing delivery and the projects currently 

managed by the Development & Major Projects Directorate. 
 

 
13. DEVELOPMENT AND MAJOR PROJECTS SERVICE ACTION PLAN (Pages 93 - 

126) 
 
14. PANEL WORKPLAN (Pages 127 - 136) 
 This report presents the latest workplan for the Panel (Appendix 1). 

 
  
 

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Mark Durnford who can be contacted on  
01225 394458. 
 
 



 

 
18 

Housing and Major Projects Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 15th November, 2011 
 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 
 
HOUSING AND MAJOR PROJECTS POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Tuesday, 15th November, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillors Rob Appleyard (Chair), Steve Hedges (Vice-Chair), Barry Macrae, 
Brian Simmons and Will Sandry 
 
Also in attendance: Derek Quilter (Divisional Director, Project Management,  Major 
Projects), Graham Sabourn (Associate Director for Housing and Health), David Langman 
(Business Services Manager, Major Projects) and Simon De Beer (Policy & Environment 
Manager) 
 
 

 
22 
  

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
 

23 
  

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chairman drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure. 
 
 

24 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Councillors Fox and Kew had sent their apologies to the Panel. 
 

25 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
Councillor Will Sandry declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in Item 9 
(Article 4 Direction on Houses in Multiple Occupation). He stated that he currently 
owned a home within an area that may possibly become subject to an Article 4 
Direction. 

[...]
justing service provision and 
measures to suit. 

Page 64



 

 

 

Page 65



P
age 66

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document: Housing & Major Projects Report
Page: Page 1 of 26

Meeting Date: 31st January 2012

Housing & Major Projects update

31st January 2012

Prepared by the Development and Major Projects Strategic Director - John Betty
Housing Services Update – Graham Sabourn

A
genda Item

 12

P
age 67



Housing & Major Projects Panel

Document: Housing & Major Projects Report
Page: Page 2 of 26

Meeting Date: 31st January 2012

Contents

Sustainable Development Overview 3

Part 1 Housing 4

1.1 Housing Delivery 5

1.2 Housing Services Update: Graham Sabourn 14

Part 2 Major Projects & Development 17

2.1 Development & Regeneration 18

2.2 Council Direct Projects 22

P
age 68



Housing & Major Projects Panel

Document: Housing & Major Projects Report
Page: Page 3 of 26

Meeting Date: 31st January 2012

Sustainable Development Overview
• The Directorate is responsible for providing a co-ordinated and integrated approach to the provision of Housing, Jobs, Business

growth and Economic activity and is focused on delivering Sustainable Economic Growth as set out in the Economic Strategy of
April 2010 and the Smart Economic Growth Cabinet paper of November 2010.

• Work continues on Planning and Financing the Future programme (PaFF). This is being carried out to establish the impact of
development upon viability and corporate financing.
Joint directorate working continues on this programme with appointed consultants Grant Thornton and Inner Circle progressing the
work. A number of PaFF Steering Group and Project Team meetings have taking place to co-ordinate matters.
The outcomes of this pilot programme will inform the regeneration and development agenda.
This work is set against a background of significant Government changes to funding and support, continuing macro-economic
challenges and increasing pressure on housing.
The ability of the Council to deliver its priorities and aspirations in this area continues to depend on the alignment of policies in
Planning, Transport and the ability of the Council to influence and encourage growth and development through its asset base and
influence.

• There are significant challenges ahead in bringing forward development but there are also major opportunities through our
Enterprise Area -Bath City Riverside, Bath Western Riverside, Bath Quays South and Manvers Street. Also Norton Radstock
Regeneration, MOD Sites, Keynsham, Somerdale and Temple Street. All of which could and should have significant ability to help
the economic growth, development agenda and Housing delivery.

• The Directorate continues to review its capacity and organisation in order to respond to this agenda.

• The requirement to ensure that the agenda is rooted in the Administrations requirement to ensure local engagement.

P
age 69



Housing & Major Projects Panel

Document: Housing & Major Projects Report
Page: Page 4 of 26

Meeting Date: 31st January 2012

Part 1. Housing

P
age 70



Housing & Major Projects Panel

Document: Housing & Major Projects Report
Page: Page 5 of 26

Meeting Date: 31st January 2012

1.1 Housing Delivery

• Commitment
o The Council has published a Core Strategy which seeks to provide 11,000 new homes in B&NES by 2026. This will require a

step change in annual delivery rates over the plan period from 393per annum (2006-2011) to achieve the required average of
550pa. (Core Strategy Target 2006-2026)

o The Core Strategy is subject to an Examination in Public in January 2012, including the proposed Housing numbers and
delivery locations.

o Given the scope of the changes and demands of this the Strategic Director for Development & Major Projects has been given
the corporate responsibility for developing a Council-Wide action plan to ensure a corporate co-ordinated approach to the
delivery of housing, including affordable housing.

o A review of the current arrangements
[...]
ased on the Bath City Riverside
“City of Ideas” Enterprise Area. It is intended to complete the pilot study by the ends of January 2012.

• Bath City Riverside - City of Ideas Enterprise Area
o In 2011 the West of England Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) determined that Bristol Temple Quarter would be given a new

designation as an Enterprise Zone. The LEP also agreed the establishment of 4 Enterprise Areas within the West of England.
One of these is Bath City Riverside. This designation means that the area will be one of the first to benefit from some of the
financial gains from business rate retention accrued from the Bristol Temple Quarter Enterprise Zone. A MoU between the
Local Authorities is currently being prepared to articulate exactly how this will work.

o Bath City Riverside is being used as a pilot project for the Planning Delivering & Financing the Future initiative to test the
potential for rolling out the project across the whole of B&NES

o Work has started to articulate the scope of the Bath City Riverside Enterprise Area. Key activities have been:
§ A study has been commissioned to identify options for the delivery of up-stream flood storage as part of a Strategic

Flood Risk Management Strategy for the river corridor in Bath

P
age 84



Major Projects Panel Delivering Sustainable
Economic Growth

Document: Housing & Major Projects Report
Page: Page 19 of 26

Meeting Date: 31st January 2012

§ Work will begin on a Competitive Identity project with key members of the local business community to better promote
the area as a business location. In addition the Council is about to award a contract to re-design the business facing
website so that it promotes the district more effectively to businesses

§ Within the Enterprise Area Bath Western Riverside phase 1 will deliver climate change adaptation through flood
alleviation measures, sustainable transport routes and a district heat grid ready to use when the first homes are
occupied in January 2012

• London Road:
o Following extensive recent local consultation on the issues and potential solutions for addressing problems in the London

Road area, Council officers are now considering the activities which could form a Regeneration Action Plan, and the funding
which is available / which may be necessary to take such activities forward.

o The Council owns the freehold of three buildings in the area – numbers 2, 3, and 4 Long Acre, which have the potential to
contribute towards the wider regeneration of the vicinity.

o During July and August the Council invited Expressions of Interest from community groups and from the open market for
numbers 3 and 4 Long Acre. Resources have been identified to develop an overall plan for the area, including initial ideas for
the Long Acre properties.

• MOD SITES:
o The MOD have confirmed that, following the transfer of 1,700 – 2,000 staff currently based in Bath to Abbey Wood in South

Gloucestershire, they will dispose of their three sites in Bath by March 2013. This will cover 33ha of land in total at Foxhill,
Warminster Road and Ensleigh

o The MOD, in conjunction with the Council and the HCA, are preparing a Project Delivery Plan ( PDP ) which will cover : 
§ Preparation and adoption of Concept Statements for each of the MOD sites
§ The marketing and disposal of the MOD sites
§ The relocation programme & procedures for Bath based MOD staff

o The PDP will be finalised and monitored through the Strategic Working Group between the MOD, Council and HCA. The
Council is leading on the preparation of Concept Statements, which will include community consultation, with the intention of
seeking their adoption by Council in July 2012.

P
age 85



Major Projects Panel Delivering Sustainable
Economic Growth

Document: Housing & Major Projects Report
Page: Page 20 of 26

Meeting Date: 31st January 2012

• Other Council projects:

o Radstock Infrastructure Project:
§ At the Cabinet meeting on 14th September members decided to postpone t
[...]
mmissioned a Flood Risk Management Strategy report which identified the provision of upstream

flood water storage, combined with on-site flood defences, as the strategic solution to facilitate development of sites in
the river corridor in Bath

§ A Bath Compensatory Storage Study has been commissioned which is being undertaken in conjunction with the
Environment Agency. The stage 1 report investigated eight potential sites along the river corridor east of Bath for the
provision of flood storage and recommended three sites, at Kensington Meadows, Mill Lane Bathampton and at
Bathford, for further technical investigation. This work is being undertaken as part of stage 2 of the study. The results
will be the subject of consultation prior to the development of detailed scheme proposals.

P
age 87



Major Projects Panel Delivering Sustainable
Economic Growth

Document: Housing & Major Projects Report
Page: Page 22 of 26

Meeting Date: 31st January 2012

2.2 Council Direct Projects

• Keynsham New Build & Regeneration
o Project remains on programme and budget
o Following the December cabinet approval the project is progressing with the submission of the planning application and

appointment of the Construction Delivery Partner
o The Construction Delivery Partner has now been appointment for stage 1 of the project following the OJEU procurement

process
o The Public Consultation Feedback took place in December 2011.
o The Highways consultation will take place in January 2012
o Planning application to be submitted in February 2012.

• Norton Radstock Public Infrastructure
o Highways have prepared an alternative design solution following comments received during the TRO consultation
o A series of consultation events on the revised scheme took place in December 2011
o A revised report to open cabinet was issued in January 2012 setting out the revised TRO scheme.

• Southgate
§ Station works have commenced and are to be delivered in 2 parts:

§ Initial works: Lift & Toilets
§
[...]
Utilisation for Job Creation & Economic Underpinning 
 
Housing Need 
 
Options for meeting Housing Need 
 
New Government Policy Framework (inc. Housing Benefit) 
 
Housing Stock / Market 
 
Greening 
 
Student Housing 
 
Housing / Economics 
 
Registered Social Landlord Scrutiny 
 
Community Infrastructure Levy / Section 106 
 
Traveller Sites 
 
B&NES Owned Land 
 
Quality of HMOs / Licensing 
 
Private Sector Licensing Scheme 

Page 135



 
 
 
 

Development & Major Projects 
 

Keynsham (Somerdale & Town Centre) 
 
Radstock / Midsomer Norton / Peasedown St John 
 
London Road Regeneration 
 
Bath Enterprise Zone 
 
Bath Western Riverside 
 
 

 
 
 

Policy Focus 
 
Housing 
 
New Homes Bonus 
 
HMO / Private Sector Licensing 
 

Page 136


	Agenda
	7 MINUTES - Tuesday 15th November 2011
	10 Empty Property Policy Update
	Appdx1

	11 Adult Social Care & Housing Service Action Plan
	Appdx1
	Appdx2
	Appdx3

	12 Housing & Major Projects Update
	13 Development and Major Projects Service Action Plan
	Appdx1
	Appdx2

	14 Panel Workplan
	Appdx1
	Appdx2




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
28 

Housing and Major Projects Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 31st January, 2012 
 

 
BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 
 
HOUSING AND MAJOR PROJECTS POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Tuesday, 31st January, 2012 

 
Present:- Councillors Rob Appleyard (Chair), Steve Hedges (Vice-Chair), Les Kew, 
Barry Macrae, Brian Simmons, Paul Fox and Gerry Curran (In place of Will Sandry) 
 
Cabinet Member for Homes & Planning: Councillor Tim Ball 
Cabinet Member for Sustainable Development: Councillor Cherry Beath 
 
Also in attendance: John Betty (Development & Major Projects Director), Derek Quilter 
(Divisional Director, Project Management, Major Projects), Graham Sabourn (Associate 
Director for Housing) and Samantha Jones (Corporate Policy Manager - Equalities) 
 
 

 
34 
  

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
 

35 
  

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chairman drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure. 
 
 

36 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Councillor Will Sandry had sent his apologies to the Panel, Councillor Gerry Curran 
was present as his substitute. 
 

37 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
Councillor Rob Appleyard declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in Item 8 
(Somer CHT: Blueprint for the Future). He acts as the Council’s representative on 
the Somer Community Housing Trust Board. He stated that having had a 
conversation with the Vice-Chair of the Panel that he would hand over the role of 
Chairman for that item but remain in the room to hear the debate. 
 

38 
  

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There was none. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
29 

Housing and Major Projects Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 31st January, 2012 
 

 
39 
  

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, 
STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF 
THIS MEETING  
 
Mr David Redgewell was present, he had requested to make a statement to the 
Panel regarding Item 12 (Housing & Major Projects Update). A copy of the statement 
can be found on the Panel’s Minute Book. 
 

40 
  

MINUTES - TUESDAY 15TH NOVEMBER 2011  
 
The Panel confirmed the minutes of the previous meeting as a true record and they 
were duly signed by the Chairman. 
 

41 
  

SOMER CHT : BLUEPRINT FOR THE FUTURE  
 
Victor da Cunha, Chief Executive, Somer Housing Group and Louise Swain, 
Executive Director, Customer Services gave a presentation to the Panel regarding 
this item. A full copy of the presentation can be found on the Panel’s Minute Book, a 
summary is set out below. 
 
Our mission – the reason we exist: “To make a positive and profound contribution to 
the neighbourhoods we work in – inspiring and empowering people to succeed in 
life.” 
 
Our vision is that by 2017: “We will be a modern, customer-driven, ethical business, 
which makes a positive contribution to people and places.” 
 
Our six strategic priorities: 
 

1. A renowned customer service culture 
2. Great properties and places 
3. Ethical care and support services 
4. Happy, safe, popular neighbourhoods 
5. Help for people needing work 
6. Lobbying for positive social change 

 
Preferred legal form: One Registered Provider; 

– To improve customer services 
– To reduce complexity and duplication 
– To reduce the level of indebtedness 
– To simplify the regulatory burden  

 
A separate Care and Support business: 

– To create a centre of excellence which is well known in the market 
place 

– To allow us to do work for non-residents 
– To remove double regulation 
– To allow us to better compete  
– To improve our overall financial transparency and performance 

 



 

 
30 

Housing and Major Projects Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 31st January, 2012 
 

Clear and separate non-charitable business: 
– To allow us to do more things which generate income 
– To allow us to do more “housing for sale” as a cross subsidy for 

affordable housing 
– So we don’t have to sell properties 

 
Approach to Georgian Stock: 

• Minimise disposals  
• Bring back to use long term voids 
• Ensure accommodation is suitable to need 
• Requires a broader range of solutions 

– Continuation of Market rent – perhaps with some homelessness activity 
too; 

– Modest amount of furnished apartments and holiday lets (with training 
an employment potential). 

New housing supply: 
• Continuation of our commitment to develop social housing 
• Capacity to provide 1,260 new homes over the next 5 years 
• Capacity to support key sites as a strategic partner 
• Commitment to regeneration 

 
Our accountability to you: 

• On-going day to day relationships with Cllrs important  
• Strategic Partnership Meetings in place 
• Presentations to overview & scrutiny and other formal meetings / committees 
•  “Democratic Filter” process to be agreed 
• Bi-annual Cllr briefing to be taken forward 

 
Councillor Paul Fox commented that he had a slight concern over the Group’s plans 
to diversify as he would not wish to see any adverse impact to the current users of 
the service. 
 
Mr da Cunha acknowledged that the Group’s powers were not limitless and that the 
focus would still remain on being a great landlord. 
 
Councillor Les Kew asked how many of the Group’s properties were of Georgian 
stock and what were their current condition. 
 
Mr da Cunha replied that the figure was between 540 – 800 properties. 
 
Louise Swain added that the Georgian stock was of variable standards. 
 
Councillor Gerry Curran commented that he saw Somer as an efficient vehicle. He 
suggested that they use the word ‘housing’ somewhere within their vision statement 
and stated that a partnership with the Council is vital. 
 
Councillor Steve Hedges commented that residents need to be shown respect when 
responding to their problems / concerns. 
 
Mr da Cunha agreed and said that he wanted the public to talk about them in a 
positive manner. He announced that recently five new objectives had been agreed 



 

 
31 

Housing and Major Projects Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 31st January, 2012 
 

within the organisation, these were, to be Caring, Respectful, Open, Fair and 
Trusting. 
 
Councillor Rob Appleyard thanked both Victor and Louise for their attendance on 
behalf of the Panel. 
 
 

42 
  

CABINET MEMBER UPDATE  
 
Councillor Tim Ball, Cabinet Member for Homes & Planning addressed the Panel. He 
informed them that the Concept Brief for the MOD sites in relation to housing is 
currently being drafted and has the potential to generate up to 1200 units. The brief 
is expected to be published in March. 
 
He spoke of how Taylor Wimpey had been announced as the development partner 
by Kraft for work on the Keynsham Somerdale site. 
 
He stated that the number of empty homes within the Council had reduced from 500 
to 430 and that this would contribute towards to figures associated with the New 
Homes Bonus. He added that a property in Southdown that had been empty for 10 
years & had featured in Empty Property week was now being marketed by Knight 
Frank and had received 5 viewings. The owner wished to thank Housing Services for 
their support, which included a garden clearance. 
 
He informed the Panel that the number of properties receiving energy efficiency 
measures had gone up from 114 at the end of September (red) to 522 at the end of 
December (green). That figure already exceeds the year-end target of 300. 
 
Councillor Cherry Beath, Cabinet Member for Sustainable Development addressed 
the Panel. She spoke of the Cabinet’s recent decision to take part in the Broadband 
Delivery UK scheme to increase broadband speeds in rural areas, she wished to 
highlight that the current agreement was better than the previous proposal.  
 
She informed them that a comprehensive report had been written by the River Group 
and that the report should be seen by the Panel at some point in the future. 
 
She stated that the emergency works in relation to Victoria Bridge had been 
completed and that any future decisions would form the basis of a Cabinet report. 
 
She wished to praise the work carried out so far by officers on the pilot study 
Planning the Future – Funding the Future. 
 
Councillor Barry Macrae asked that the Panel be kept informed of the work 
associated with the Planning the Future – Funding the Future study. 
 
Councillor Steve Hedges asked when the Victoria Bridge would again be open to the 
public. 
 
The Divisional Director for Project Management replied that they were awaiting the 
developers to make their way through that particular area of the site and anticipated 
that it may be open again in late summer 2012. 



 

 
32 

Housing and Major Projects Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 31st January, 2012 
 

 
Councillor Gerry Curran asked if the officers present had any information relating to 
the planning application that had been submitted for land to the rear of the Argos site 
on the Lower Bristol Road. 
 
The Development & Major Projects Director replied that he believed the application 
was submitted by a private developer, but he would make some enquiries and send 
a response to Councillor Curran. 
 
The Chairman on behalf of the Panel thanked the Cabinet Members for their 
updates. 
 
 

43 
  

EMPTY PROPERTY POLICY UPDATE  
 
The Associate Director for Housing introduced this item to the Panel. He informed 
them that the number of empty properties had been reduced from 500 in 2009/10 to 
the current figure of 430 and that it was likely to continue to decrease over the 
coming months / years with a dozen high priority properties having already been 
identified. He added that by bringing this number of houses back into use £0.5m had 
been generated as part of the New Homes Bonus. 
 
Councillor Les Kew commented that he felt the policy gives a good opportunity to 
improve local neighbourhoods. He asked if any particular areas of the Council were 
affected more than others. 
 
The Associate Director for Housing replied that there was a general spread of 
properties across the authority. 
 
Councillor Steve Hedges commented that he felt this was a very worthwhile 
exercise. 
 
The Chairman wished to commend the Equalities Impact Assessment that was 
carried out as part of the policy process. He also called upon the Cabinet Member to 
continue to support this work area in the future. 
 
The Chairman on behalf of the Panel thanked the officers concerned for formulating 
the policy. 
 

44 
  

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING SERVICE ACTION PLAN  
 
The Associate Director for Housing introduced this item to the Panel. He explained 
that the Plan had been formally discussed at the Wellbeing Policy Development & 
Scrutiny Panel on Friday 27th January and that this was an opportunity for members 
of this Panel to ask any questions they had in relation to it. 
 
The Corporate Policy Manager for Equalities commented that the Equalities Impact 
Assessment (EIA) that was carried out as part of this process was used as an 
exemplar to other service areas. 
 



 

 
33 

Housing and Major Projects Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 31st January, 2012 
 

The Chairman on behalf of the Panel commended the officers involved in the EIA 
and the Service Action Plan. 
 
 

45 
  

HOUSING & MAJOR PROJECTS UPDATE  
 
Mr David Redgewell, South West Transport Network addressed the Panel. He called 
for the doors to the bus station at Southgate to be repaired as soon as possible and 
asked that the Bath Transport Package be subject to a full public consultation in 
relation to its bus routes, stops and shelters. He added that this must be carried out 
to show that the scheme is compliant with the Disability Discrimination Act.  
 
He also asked for the Council to ensure that rail services are integrated with bus 
services in the area including those at Oldfield Park train station. He stated the 
importance of the bus corridors through Western Riverside to Windsor Bridge and 
the Lower Bristol Road. 
 
The Development & Major Projects Director replied by saying he would take those 
messages back to the relevant officers within his department. 
 
He then wished to highlight to the Panel some of the main points within the report. 
 
Sustainable Development Overview 
 
The Directorate is responsible for providing a co-ordinated and integrated approach 
to the provision of Housing, Jobs, Business growth and Economic activity and is 
focused on delivering Sustainable Economic Growth as set out in the Economic 
Strategy of April 2010 and the Smart Economic Growth Cabinet paper of November 
2010. Work continues on Planning and Financing the Future programme (PaFF). 
This is being carried out to establish the impact of development upon viability and 
corporate financing. 
 
The ability of the Council to deliver its priorities and aspirations in this area continues 
to depend on the alignment of policies in Planning, Transport and the ability of the 
Council to influence and encourage growth and development through its asset base 
and influence. 
 
There are significant challenges ahead in bringing forward development but there 
are also major opportunities through our Enterprise Area -Bath City Riverside, Bath 
Western Riverside, Bath Quays South and Manvers Street. Also, Norton Radstock 
Regeneration, MOD Sites, Keynsham, Somerdale and Temple Street - all of which 
could and should have significant ability to help the economic growth, development 
agenda and Housing delivery. 
 
Councillor Barry Macrae commented that he was concerned by the figures on page 
73 of the agenda which showed that the Housing Completion Target 2011/12 would 
not be met. He also asked for a graphic illustration to be shown for the number of 
homes that were in the process of being built and the number of homes that had 
been applied to be built. 
 



 

 
34 

Housing and Major Projects Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 31st January, 2012 
 

Councillor Eleanor Jackson commented that she was aware of a number of sites 
where applications had been granted but now no developer finance was available. 
She added that any officer assistance in areas such as this would be most welcome. 
Councillor Les Kew commented that in the current financial climate a developer will 
not build without knowingly being able to sell the end product. 
 
Councillor Gerry Curran agreed with the comment made by Councillor Kew and said 
he felt sure the forthcoming land areas mentioned earlier in the debate would help 
the Council fulfil their quota. 
 
The Development & Major Projects Director replied by saying that the work carried 
out by the Associate Director for Housing was very valuable as the New Homes 
Bonus money can be used across the Council. 
 
Bath City Riverside - City of Ideas Enterprise Area 
 
This designation means that the area will be one of the first to benefit from some of 
the financial gains from business rate retention accrued from the Bristol Temple 
Quarter Enterprise Zone. A MoU between the Local Authorities is currently being 
prepared to articulate exactly how this will work. 
 
Bath City Riverside is being used as a pilot project for the Planning Delivering & 
Financing the Future initiative to test the potential for rolling out the project across 
the whole of B&NES. Work has started to articulate the scope of the Bath City 
Riverside Enterprise Area. Key activities have been: 
• A study has been commissioned to identify options for the delivery of up-

stream flood storage as part of a Strategic 
• Flood Risk Management Strategy for the river corridor in Bath 

 
London Road 
 
Following extensive recent local consultation on the issues and potential solutions for 
addressing problems in the London Road area, Council officers are now considering 
the activities which could form a Regeneration Action Plan, and the funding which is 
available / which may be necessary to take such activities forward. The Council 
owns the freehold of three buildings in the area – numbers 2, 3, and 4 Long Acre, 
which have the potential to contribute towards the wider regeneration of the vicinity. 
 
During July and August the Council invited Expressions of Interest from community 
groups and from the open market for numbers 3 and 4 Long Acre. Resources have 
been identified to develop an overall plan for the area, including initial ideas for the 
Long Acre properties. 
 
Flood Mitigation 
 
In 2010 the Council commissioned a Flood Risk Management Strategy report which 
identified the provision of upstream flood water storage, combined with on-site flood 
defences, as the strategic solution to facilitate development of sites in the river 
corridor in Bath. A Bath Compensatory Storage Study has been commissioned 
which is being undertaken in conjunction with the Environment Agency. The stage 1 
report investigated eight potential sites along the river corridor east of Bath for the 



 

 
35 

Housing and Major Projects Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 31st January, 2012 
 

provision of flood storage and recommended three sites, at Kensington Meadows, 
Mill Lane Bathampton and at Bathford, for further technical investigation. This work is 
being undertaken as part of stage 2 of the study. The results will be the subject of 
consultation prior to the development of detailed scheme proposals. 
 
Councillor Brian Simmons asked how much the flood mitigation works were likely to 
cost. 
 
The Divisional Director for Project Management replied that it would be in the region 
of £4.5m. 
 
Councillor Paul Fox suggested that areas within the train and bus station be set 
aside to show the public what the ‘vision’ of the project is. 
 
The Development & Major Projects Director welcomed the suggestion. 
 
The Chairman on behalf of the Panel thanked all the officers concerned in the 
publication of this report. 
 

46 
  

DEVELOPMENT AND MAJOR PROJECTS SERVICE ACTION PLAN  
 
The Development & Major Projects Director introduced this item to the Panel. He 
informed them that the directorate was potentially a net income provider to the 
Council, focused upon delivery of development, housing and direct Council projects, 
and that it pro-actively managed projects for other directorates within the Council. 
 
The Divisional Director for Project Management addressed the Panel on the six 
service priorities, in particular: 
 
Priority 4 – To deliver homes to meet the needs of an expanding economy. 
 
Priority 5 – Deliver development projects that contribute to the cultural, economic 
and built environments of the Districts unique places. 
 
Priority 6 – Delivery of the Councils capital programme in a cost effective way and on 
time through excellence in project management. 
 
Councillor Barry Macrae commented that he hoped the directorate were not losing 
their philosophy of the need to generate employment for the area as well as housing. 
 
The Divisional Director for Project Management replied that the directorate had 
never lost sight of the need for growth in both areas. 
 
The Chairman asked how long the posts that are to be removed had been vacant. 
 
The Divisional Director for Project Management replied that at least one of the posts 
had been vacant for a year. 
 
The Chairman asked if some officer costs were funded directly from the capital 
budget of specific projects. 
 



 

 
36 

Housing and Major Projects Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 31st January, 2012 
 

The Divisional Director for Project Management replied that yes, Capital Projects do 
fund some of the officer posts; the revenue budget is a net budget after charges to 
capital projects. 
 
The Panel RESOLVED to note the Development and Major Projects Service Action 
Plan as printed. 
 
 

47 
  

PANEL WORKPLAN  
 
The Chairman introduced this item to the Panel.  
 
Councillor Barry Macrae commented that he would not want see the Panel simply as 
a Housing Panel as without the appropriate developments and major projects it 
would be difficult to generate the houses required for the area. 
 
Councillor Paul Fox commented that he believed a review of the Panel remits would 
take place prior to the Council’s Annual and Ordinary meeting in May 2012. 
 
Councillor Gerry Curran commented that housing is a big issue along with 
employment and that key employment sites must be delivered. 
 
The Development & Major Projects Director replied by saying that the development 
agenda could be enhanced within the current reporting structure. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.40 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 


